

# No.20-339-cv(L)

20-304(CON), 20-340(CON), 20-341(CON), 20-342(CON), 20-343(CON),20 -344(CON)

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

In Re: Payment Card Interchange Fee and  
Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York (Hon. Margo K. Brodie)

---

---

APPELLANT KEVAN MCLAUGHLIN'S REPLY BRIEF

---

---

C. Benjamin Nutley  
1055 E. Colorado Blvd., Fifth Floor, Pasadena, CA 91106  
Telephone: 626-204-4060; email: nutley@zenlaw.com

John W. Davis  
3030 N. Rocky Point Dr. W., Suite 150  
Tampa, FL 33607  
Telephone: 813-533-1972; email: john@johnwdavis.com

*Counsel for Objector-Appellant Kevan McLaughlin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. The District Court Could Not Extend Immunity Indefinitely for "Substantially Similar" Future Conduct Merely by Declaring It to be Within the "Identical Factual Predicate" Doctrine..... 1

II. In Setting the Fee Award, the District Court Departed from Controlling Circuit Precedent Resting Upon Recent Supreme Court Precedent ..... 10

III. "Service Awards" are Precluded by Controlling Supreme Court Precedent ..... 14

IV. Conclusion..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*4 Pillar Dynasty LLC v. New York & Co., Inc.*,  
933 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 13

*Agostini v. Felton*  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 20

*Bosse v. Oklahoma*  
137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) ..... 18

*Cent. Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus*  
113 U.S. 116 (1885) ..... 15, 18, 21

*City of Burlington v. Dague*  
505 U.S. 557 (1992) ..... 13

*Fresno Cnty. Emps’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Tr.*,  
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 13, 14

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.*  
209 F.3d 43 (2d. Cir. 2000)..... 11, 13, 14

*Hart v. BHH, LLC*  
2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020) ..... 21

*Hohn v. United States*  
524 U. S. 236 (1998) ..... 20

*In re Cylink Sec. Litig.*  
274 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 11

*In re General American Life Insurance Co. Sales Practice Litig.*  
357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough*  
105 U.S. 527 (1882) ..... 15, 16, 18, 21

*Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC*  
975 F.3d 1244 (2020) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions, Inc.*  
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 7, 20, 21

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*  
473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... 4

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*  
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*  
559 U.S. 542 (2010) ..... 13

*Three Rivers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*  
522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 3

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*  
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*VKK Corp. v. Nat'l Football League*  
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III..... 19

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 8, 15, 19

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Evan H. Caminker, *Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?*  
46 STAN. L. REV. 817 (1994) ..... 19

James Grimmelman, *Future Conduct and the Limits of Class-Action Settlements*  
91 N.C. L. REV. 387 (2012)..... 3, 4, 8

Phillip M. Kannan, *The Precedential Force of Panel Law*  
76 Marq. L. Rev. 755 (1993) ..... 13
